
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 28 January 2026 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Richard Thomas 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

09:30   

2 Papers to note 

09:30   

2.1 Public service broadcasting in Wales 

 (Pages 1 - 7)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Cymdeithas yr Iaith: Expressing concerns about the impact of the 

proposed new streaming agreement between S4C and the BBC – 20 January 

2026 

Letter from the UK Government Minister for Creative Industries, Media and 

Arts: Providing written evidence for the Committee’s Public Services 

Broadcasting inquiry – 23 January 2026 

2.2 Culture and the new relationship with the EU 

 (Page 8)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Danish Government Minister for Culture, Media, and Sports: 

Responding to the Committee’s letter - welcoming the Declaration on the 

necessity of culture and media as a safeguard for our European democracies 

– 23 January 2026 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.3 Appointment of the new Chair of S4C 

 (Page 9)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the UK Government Minister for Creative Industries, Media and 

Arts: Responding to the Committee’s letter on the Senedd’s involvement in 

the appointment of the Chair of S4C – 23 January 2026 

2.4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27 

 (Pages 10 - 39)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Responding to the Committee’s Draft Budget 2026-27 report – 23 January 

2026 

Letter from the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership: Responding 

to the Committee’s Draft Budget 2026-27 report – 23 January 2026 

3 Prohibition of Greyhound Racing (Wales) Bill - Stage 2 Proceedings 

09:30-11:30   

Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs 

Jackie Price, Head of the Greyhound Team, Welsh Government 

Holly Miles, Lawyer, Welsh Government 

 

Documents relevant to Stage 2 proceedings will be available on the Bill page. 

 

The Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International 

Relations Committee agreed on 15 January 2026, under Standing Order 

26.21, that the order of consideration for Stage 2 proceedings would be: 

  

Sections 1-3; Schedule 1; Section 4; Schedule 2; Sections 5-6; Long Title. 

 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46468
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=742&MId=15865&Ver=4


 

 

Yr 20fed o Ionawr, 2026 | The 20th of January, 2026 

 

Pryderon am gytundeb arfaethedig 
rhwng S4C a’r BBC  

Concerns about a proposed agreement 
between S4C and the BBC 

​
Annwyl Delyth Jewell 

Rwy’n ysgrifennu atoch chi fel y Cadeirydd y 
Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, 
Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol ar ran 
Cymdeithas yr Iaith i fynegi pryderon ynghylch 
effaith y cytundeb ffrydio newydd arfaethedig 
rhwng S4C a’r BBC. 
 
Yn dilyn cyhoeddiad gan S4C ar 14/01/26 am y 
cytundeb, un o’n pryderon yw’r perygl y gallai’r 
trefniant newydd hwn arwain at ddadflaenoriaethu 
Clic, sef yr unig wasanaeth ffrydio sydd wedi’i 
gynllunio’n llwyr o amgylch y Gymraeg a’i 
chynulleidfaoedd.  
  
Rydym ar ddeall nad yw’r cytundeb rhwng y ddau 
ddarlledwr wedi’i gymeradwyo’n derfynol gan 
fyrddau’r ddau sefydliad eto; gofynnwn i chi felly 
wneud ymholiadau am ei effaith ar annibyniaeth a 
chynaladwyedd S4C fel darlledwr annibynnol. 
Credwn ymhellach y dylai fod oedi rhag 
gweithredu’r cytundeb nes eich bod wedi derbyn y 
sicrwydd ac atebion ynghylch y peryglon posibl o 
ran lluosogrwydd y tirlun darlledu yng Nghymru 
ynghyd ag annibyniaeth a chynaliadwyedd S4C.  
 
Mae’r cytundeb ar
[...]
edd over media infrastructure in Wales, the 
Welsh language will continue to be open to 
decisions and priorities of London. It is time to 
move beyond uncertain partnership arrangements, 
and ensure that the prominence of the Welsh 
language is a statutory right on all screens and 
across digital platforms. 
 
[1] Details about the television set models that can 
run the Clic app: 
https://www.s4c.cymru/en/how-to-watch-s4c/smart-
tvs  

Yr eiddoch yn gywir, 

Mirain Owen 

Grŵp Dyfodol Digidol​
Cymdeithas yr Iaith Gymraeg 

 

Pack Page 3

https://www.s4c.cymru/cy/sut-i-wylio-s4c/teledu-clyfar/
https://www.s4c.cymru/cy/sut-i-wylio-s4c/teledu-clyfar/
https://www.s4c.cymru/en/how-to-watch-s4c/smart-tvs
https://www.s4c.cymru/en/how-to-watch-s4c/smart-tvs


The Rt Hon Ian Murray MP 
Minister for Creative Industries, Media and Arts 

Department for Culture, Media and Sport 
1st Floor 

100 Parliament Street 
London SW1A 2BQ 

E: enquiries@dcms.gov.uk 

www.gov.uk/dcms 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Chair, Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff CF99 1SN 

23 January 2026 

INT2026/00654/DC 

Dear Delyth 

Thank you for your invitation to attend a general scrutiny session on public service 
broadcasting in Wales in February 2026. Unfortunately, diary pressures mean I cannot give 
oral evidence at the current time. However, I would like to submit this letter as written evidence 
in the areas you are seeking views, and are highlighted in the State of Play report, including 
the Media Act, TV distribution, BBC Charter Review and licence fee, and S4C funding. 

General Points 

The UK Government recognises the vital role that public service broadcasting plays in Wales, 
as well as the rest of the UK. I know that S4C in particular is central to life in Wales, providing 
invaluable access to the Welsh language and encouraging social cohesion through shared TV 
moments, for example recently through i
[...]
for Wales: towards a sustainable future for public interest journalism, 

explaining how any work implementing this report will be funded. 

 
 

11. Recommendation 10 

 

 

 

Response: Accept 

 

The Welsh Government responded to the 2023 report ‘Of and for Wales: Towards a 

Sustainable Future for Public Interest Journalism’ in its Written Statement of 12 

May 2025, where it was confirmed that £350,000 from Creative Wales’ budget 

would be allocated to support journalism in 2025-26. Since then, more than 

£350,000 has been awarded to eight projects directly delivering against the 

recommendations set out in the report through the Wales Public Interest 

Journalism Fund, and to support the continuation of the arm’s length PING! News 

CIC Journalism Fund and Senedd reporter post at the Caerphilly Observer. 

Pack Page 38



Written response by the Welsh Government to the report of the CCWLSIR Committee on the 

2025-26 Draft Budget - Chapter 2: Culture, Communication and Sport 

18 

 

 

The Welsh Government should clarify whether the December 2025 

announcement of an additional £2.5 million for the creative industries will have 

any impact on allocations in the 2026-27 Draft Budget. 

 
 

12. Recommendation 11 

 

Response: Accept 

 

Additional capital in 2025-26 will maximise the benefits to the creative sector by 

bringing forward completed projects in 2025-26 which will release financial 

commitments in 2026-27. This will allow Creative Wales to support additional 

productions in 2026-27, providing increased opportunities for Wales-based crew 

and supply chain companies. It will also allow more funding to be allocated to 

other priority areas such as Games. 

Pack Page 39


	Agenda
	2.1 Public service broadcasting in Wales
	Letter from the UK Government Minister for Creative Industries, Media and Arts: Providing written evidence for the Committee’s Public Services Broadcasting inquiry – 23 January 2026

	2.2 Culture and the new relationship with the EU
	2.3 Appointment of the new Chair of S4C
	2.4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27
	2026.01.23 - MA_MDFWL_3314_25 - Draft Budget 2026-27 - CCWLSIR Committee Report - Covering Letter - (e).pdf
	MA_MDFWL_3314_25 - Draft Budget 2026-27 - CCWLSIR Committee Report - WG Response - (e) FINAL.pdf
	Letter from the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership: Responding to the Committee’s Draft Budget 2026-27 report – 23 January 2026
	MA_JS_0153_26 - Doc 3 - Letter.pdf
	MCSSP Response to CCWLSIR Cttee Draft Budget Recommendations - En.pdf







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 28 January 

2026 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15866 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Lee Waters MS 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

James Evans MS 

Witnesses: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs 

Holly Miles, Welsh Government 

Jackie Price, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 
Haidee James (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Barrance (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Heledd Fychan MS. Llyr Gruffydd MS attended as 

substitute. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Public service broadcasting in Wales  

2.2 Culture and the new relationship with the EU  

2.3 Appointment of the new Chair of S4C  

2.4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27  

3 Prohibition of Greyhound Racing (Wales) Bill - Stage 2 Proceedings  

Amendment 1 (Huw Irranca-Davies, MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).  

Amendment 2 (Rhys ab Owen, MS) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

 Mick Antoniw MS  Gareth Davies MS 

 Alun Davies MS  Delyth Jewell MS 

 Lee Waters MS   

 Llyr Gruffydd MS  

Amendment 2 was not agreed. 

As amendment 2 was not agreed, amendment 3 fell. 



 

 

Amendment 4 (Rhys ab Owen, MS) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Delyth Jewell MS Mick Antoniw MS   

 Alun Davies MS   

 Lee Waters MS   

 Llyr Gruffydd MS  

 Gareth Davies MS  

Amendment 4 was not agreed. 

As amendment 4 was not agreed, amendment 6 fell. 

Amendment 5 (Rhys ab Owen, MS) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Delyth Jewell MS Mick Antoniw MS   

 Alun Davies MS   

 Lee Waters MS   

 Llyr Gruffydd MS  

 Gareth Davies MS  

Amendment 5 was not agreed. 

Amendment 7 (Rhys ab Owen, MS) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Delyth Jewell MS Mick Antoniw MS   

Llyr Gruffydd MS Alun Davies MS   

Gareth Davies MS Lee Waters MS   

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative 

(in accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 7 was not 

agreed. 



 

 

Amendment 8 (Rhys ab Owen, MS) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Delyth Jewell MS Mick Antoniw MS   

Llyr Gruffydd MS Alun Davies MS   

Gareth Davies MS Lee Waters MS   

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative 

(in accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 8 was not 

agreed. 

As amendments 7 and 8 were not agreed, amendment 9 fell. 

Amendment 11 (James Evans, MS) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Llyr Gruffydd MS Mick Antoniw MS   

Gareth Davies MS Alun Davies MS   

 Lee Waters MS   

 Delyth Jewell MS  

Amendment 11 was not agreed . 

As amendment 11 was not agreed, amendment 15 fell. 

Amendment 12 (James Evans, MS) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Llyr Gruffydd MS Mick Antoniw MS   

Gareth Davies MS Alun Davies MS   

 Lee Waters MS   

 Delyth Jewell MS  

Amendment 12 was not agreed . 

As amendment 12 was not agreed, amendment 16 fell. 



 

 

Amendment 13 (James Evans, MS) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Llyr Gruffydd MS Mick Antoniw MS  Delyth Jewell MS 

Gareth Davies MS Alun Davies MS   

 Lee Waters MS   

Amendment 13 was not agreed. 

As amendment 13 was not agreed, amendment 17 fell. 

Amendment 14 (James Evans, MS) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Gareth Davies MS Mick Antoniw MS   

 Alun Davies MS   

 Lee Waters MS   

 Delyth Jewell MS  

 Llyr Gruffydd MS  

Amendment 14 was not agreed . 

As amendment 14 was not agreed, amendment 18 fell. 

Amendment 10 (Rhys ab Owen, MS) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

 Mick Antoniw MS  Delyth Jewell MS 

 Alun Davies MS   

 Lee Waters MS   

 Llyr Gruffydd MS  

 Gareth Davies MS  

Amendment 10 was not agreed. 



 

 

Amendment 19 (James Evans, MS) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Llyr Gruffydd MS Mick Antoniw MS   

Gareth Davies MS Alun Davies MS   

 Lee Waters MS   

 Delyth Jewell MS  

Amendment 19 was not agreed. 

Amendment 20 (James Evans, MS) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Llyr Gruffydd MS Mick Antoniw MS   

Gareth Davies MS Alun Davies MS   

 Lee Waters MS   

 Delyth Jewell MS  

Amendment 20 was not agreed. 

 

The Committee agreed under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting and for the meeting on 4 February 2026. 


